— Other loans and amounts due are determined by discounting the cash flows, at market interest rates of
similar borrowings, to their present value. Where the loan is repayable within one year the cashflows
are undiscounted and approximate fair value.

— Other assets and other liabilities approximate their carrying value.

No financial assets and financial liabilities are readily traded on organised markets in standardised form
other than listed investments, forward exchange contracts and interest rate swaps.

Financial assets where the carrying amount exceeds net fair values have not been written down as the
consolidated group intends to hold these assets to maturity.

d. Sensitivity Analysis

Interest Rate Risk, Foreign Currency Risk and price Risk

The group has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to price risk at balance date.  This
sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result
from a change in these risks.

price Risk Sensitivity Analysis

At 31 December 2011, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the price risk, with all other
variables remaining constant would be as follows:

Consolidated Group

2011
$

2010
$

Change in profit

— Increase in oil/gas price by 10% 393,570 224,619

— Decrease in oil/gas price by10% (393,570) (224,619)

The above price risk sensitivity analysis has been performed on the assumption that all other variables
remain unchanged.

Financials (cont.)

NoteS to tHe FINANCIAL StAteMeNtS
FoR tHe YeAR eNDeD 31 DeCeMBeR 2011

A N N U A L  R e p o R t  2 0 1 1   |   4 5

P R Y M E  E n E R g Y  L i M i t E d

Note 26   pAReNt INFoRMAtIoN

The following information has been extracted from the books and records of the parent, Pryme Energy Limited, and has
been prepared in accordance with Accounting Standards.

StAteMeNt oF CoMpReHeNSIVe INCoMe

parent entity

2011
$

2010
$

Total (Loss) / Profit (230,175) 296,860

Total Comprehensive Income (230,175) 296,860

StAteMeNt oF FINANCIAL poSItIoN

2011
$

2010
$

ASSETS

Current Assets 4,374,125 2,080,613

Non Current Assets 42,937,992 37,134,914

TOTAL ASSETS 47,312,117 39,215,527

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities 4,490,600 82,553

TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,490,600 82,553

EQUITY

Issued capital 43,817,369 39,918,989

Reserves 99,769 79,432

Accumulated losses (1,095,621) (865,447)

TOTAL EQUITY 42,821,517 39,132,974

The net assets of the parent entity as at 31 December 2011 includes a related party loan receivable from the US subsidiary
of $42,926,467. Recoverability of this account has been revieved and is supported by the Group’s estimated reserves as
prepared in accordance with Note 1 of these financial statements.

Note 27   CoMpANY DetAILS

the registered office and principal place of business of the company is:

Pryme Energy Limited
Level 7, 320 Adelaide Street
Brisbane   QLD   4000

the principal place of business of the US subsidiaries is:

Pryme Oil and Gas Inc
1001 Texas Ave, Suite 1400 Houston